HERMAN & WHITEAKER, LLC

DONALD L. HERMAN, JR. GREGORY W. WHITEAKER SUSAN C. GOLDHAR ORNSTEIN

TEL 202-600-7272 FAX 202-706-6056 3204 TOWER OAKS BLVD SUITE 180 ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

February 7, 2013

VIA ECFS

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

> Re: Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Transfer of Control of Fremont Telcom Co. and Fretel Communications, LLC from FairPoint Communications, Inc. to Blackfoot Telephone Cooperative, Inc. d/b/a Blackfoot Telecommunications Group, WC Docket No. 12-351, Public Notice, DA 13-54 (rel. Jan. 15, 2013).

Notice of Consummation

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Blackfoot Telephone Cooperative, Inc. d/b/a Blackfoot Telecommunications Group ("Blackfoot"), by its attorneys, hereby notifies the Commission that on January 31, 2013, the parties consummated the transfer of control of Fremont Telcom Co. and Fretel Communications, LLC from FairPoint Communications, Inc. to Blackfoot.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

ĥ

Gregory W. Whiteaker Counsel for Blackfoot Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

cc: Jodie Donovan-May, WCB Karen Brinkmann